any person or entity that uses the Railway.   

(xxxix) Fixed Grant Value: amount offered by the Bidder to explore the Concession, 

pursuant to art.  15, item II, of Federal Law 8,987/1995, expressed in 2 (two) 

decimal places and which cannot be less than R$32,730,000.00 (thirty-two 

million, seven hundred and thirty thousand reais), referenced to October 

2020. 

Except when the context does not allow such interpretation, the definitions in the Notice shall also 

apply in its singular and plural forms. 

Part II – The Object 

1 Object of the Notice 

1.1 The object of the Notice is the Auction, in the form of international public bidding, for the

[...]

11.2.3 Each Accredited Broker shall be entitled to represent only one Proponent, and each 

Proponent may only be represented and participate in the Bidding through a single 

Accredited Broker.  

12 Bid Guarantee 

12.1 The Proposal Guarantee must be contributed in the minimum amount of R$52,406,000.00 

(fifty-two million, four hundred and six thousand reais), and may be provided in cash, 

government bonds, surety bonds or bank guarantees. 

12.2 The Bid Guarantee shall be valid for at least 1 (one) year from the Date for Receipt of the 

Envelopes, including the date of commencement and end of validity.

[...]

Receipt of the Envelopes, which shall remain intact and sealed until such time.  

17.1.3 The Grants Committee shall disqualify the Proponent whose Economic Proposal does 

not meet all the requirements established in the Notice, submit a Bid of less than BRL 

32,730,000.00 (thirty-two million, seven hundred and thirty thousand reais) or, yet, the 

one that implies an offer submitted under a condition or term not foreseen in this 

Notice.  

(i) in case of any doubts as to the regularity of the Economic Proposals, the 

Director of the Public Auction Session shall consult the Grants Committee in

[...]

Register of Legal Entities and complete presentation of the latest financial 

statements required, duly audited by an independent audit company registered 

at CVM; 

(ii) proof of payment of B3's remuneration, within 15 (fifteen) days after approval, 

in the estimated amount of BRL788,994.86 (seven hundred and eighty-eight 

thousand, nine hundred and ninety-four reais and eighteen cents); 

(iii) proof of payment by the SPE of the Fixed Grant Amount corresponding to the 

winning Bid; 

(iv) proof of payment in national currency of, at least, BRL247,500,000.00 (two 

hundred and forty-seven million and five hundred thousand reais) of the share 

capital of the SPE, in addition to the amounts paid as Fixed Grant Value; 

(v) description of the shareholding and management structure considered for the 

SPE, containing: (i) description of the types of shares; (ii) shareholders and

[...]

(vi) manifestation about the intention or disinterest in subrogating to the rights and 

obligations arising from the service provision contracts signed with natural and 

legal persons by VALEC, or about the decision to not continue them; 

(vii) constitution of an Execution Guarantee, in favor of ANTT, in the amount of R $ 

288,332,000￼ ￼￼ (￼￼ two hundred eighty-eight million, three hundred 

thirty-two thousand ￼ real￼);  

(viii) contracting the insurance required by ANTT Resolution No. 4,624, of March 5, 

2015; 

(ix) if the Contractor has been a Consortium Bidder who has submitted a term of 

public or private commitment to set up a Consortium, there will be no obligation 

to constitute the Consortium before the formation of the SPE; and 

(x) proof of payment of BRL188,004.08 (one hundred and eighty-eight thousand, 

four reais and eight cents) to the Planning and Logistics Company - EPL, as 

reimbursement for the review of FIOL's Demand Studies. 

21.2 the values referred to in items (iv), (vii) and (x), of sub-item 21.1, shall be updated by the 

variation of the Broad Consumer Price Index - IPCA, released by the Brazilian Institute of